

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

HELEN YONO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. \_\_\_\_\_

Court of Appeals No. 308968

Court of Claims No. 11-000117-MD

Publ Opn  
9-23-14

C. Canady

106

150364

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION'S  
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

APL  
@ 149

AG

Bill Schuette  
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)  
Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record

Matthew Schneider (P62190)  
Chief Legal Counsel

Kathleen A. Gleeson (P55752)  
Michael J. Dittenber (P72238)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Attorneys for Michigan Department of  
Transportation  
Defendant-Appellant  
Transportation Division  
425 W. Ottawa Street, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Lansing, MI 48913  
(517) 373-1470

**FILED**

Dated: November 3, 2014

NOV 3 2014

LARRY S. ROYSTER  
CLERK  
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Table of Contents ..... i

Index of Authorities ..... ii

Statement of Question Presented ..... iv

Statute Involved ..... v

Statement of Order Appealed from and Relief Sought ..... 1

Introduction ..... 2

Statement of Facts ..... 3

Proceedings Below ..... 4

Standard of Review ..... 7

Argument ..... 8

I. The Court of Appeals’ decision is incompatible with this Court’s highway-exception jurisprudence. .... 8

    A. Statutory exceptions to governmental immunity, including the highway exception, are to be narrowly construed. .... 8

    B. The Court of Appeals erred in broadly construing the highway exception. .... 10

II. Geometric design, which includes paint markings, is an integral part of highway design. .... 13

Conclusion and Relief Requested ..... 18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

*Byker v Mannes*, 465 Mich 637; 641 NW2d (2002) .....17

*Grimes v Dep't of Transportation*, 475 Mich 72; 715 NW2d 275 (2006)..... passim

*Gross v Gen Motors Corp*, 448 Mich 147; 528 NW2d 707 (1995).....16

*Manion v State*, 303 Mich 1; 5 NW2d 527 (1940).....8

*Michigan State Bank v Hastings*, 1 Doug 225 (Mich 1844).....8

*Morrill v Seymour*, 3 Mich 64, 1853 WL 1965 (1853) .....10

*Nawrocki v Macomb Co Rd Comm*, 463 Mich 143; 615 NW2d 702 (2000) ..... passim

*Patterson v Kleiman*, 447 Mich 429; 526 NW2d 879 (1994) .....13

*Pavlov v Community Emergency Medical Service, Inc*, 195 Mich App 711; 491  
NW2d 874 (1992) .....16

*Ross v Consumers Power Co*, 420 Mich 527; 363 NW2d 641 (1984).....9

*Tyler v Livonia Pub Schools*, 459 Mich 382; 590 NW2d 560 (1999).....16

*Yono v Dep't of Transportation*, 299 Mich App 102; 829 NW2d 249 (2013).....5

*Yono v Dep't of Transportation*, 495 Mich 859; 836 NW2d 686 (2013) .....5

Statutes

MCL 213.171(h).....17

MCL 224.21 .....v

MCL 247.661 .....12

MCL 252.302(t).....17

MCL 257.637(1)(b).....12

MCL 691.1401 .....8

MCL 691.1402 .....	4, 8
MCL 691.1402(1) .....	passim
MCL 8.3a .....	16

**Rules**

MCR 2.116(C)(7) .....	3, 13
MCR 7.302(B)(2) .....	3
MCR 7.302(B)(3) .....	3
MCR 7.302(B)(5) .....	3
